
ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
BOARD OF RETIREMENT 

2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 

 
REGULAR MEETING 

Monday, March 16, 2026 
9:30 A.M. 

 
Members of the public who wish to observe and/or participate in the meeting may do so (1) from the 
OCERS Boardroom or (2) via the Zoom app or telephone (information below) from any location.  
 

OCERS Zoom Video/Teleconference information 
Join Using Zoom App (Video & Audio)  
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://ocers.zoom.us/j/88625649052 
 
Meeting ID: 886 2564 9052 
Passcode: 806793 
 
Go to https://www.zoom.us/download to 
download Zoom app before meeting  
Go to https://zoom.us to connect online using 
any browser. 

Join by Telephone (Audio Only) 
Dial by your location 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US 
        +1 301 715 8592 US 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
        +1 929 436 2866 US (New York) 
 
Meeting ID: 886 2564 9052 
Passcode: 806793 

A Zoom Meeting Participant Guide is available on OCERS website Board & Committee meetings page 
 

AGENDA 
 
The Orange County Board of Retirement welcomes you to this meeting. This agenda contains a brief 
general description of each item to be considered. The Board of Retirement may take action on any item 
included in the following agenda; however, except as otherwise provided by law, no action shall be taken 
on any item not appearing on the agenda.  The Board of Retirement may consider matters included on 
the agenda in any order, and not necessarily in the order listed. 
 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
3. BOARD MEMBER STATEMENT REGARDING PARTICIPATION VIA ZOOM (IF NECESSARY)  
 (Government Code section 54953(f)) 
 
4. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 

Members of the public who wish to provide comment during the meeting may do so by “raising your 
hand” in the Zoom app, or if joining by telephone, by pressing * 9 on your telephone keypad.  
Members of the public who participate in the meeting from the OCERS Boardroom and who wish to 
provide comment during the meeting may do so from the podium located in the OCERS Boardroom. 
When addressing the Committee, please state your name for the record prior to providing your 
comments. Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. 
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At this time, members of the public may comment on (1) matters not included on the agenda, provided 
that the matter is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Committee; and (2) any matter appearing 
on the Consent Agenda.   

 
In addition, public comment on matters listed on this agenda will be taken at the time the item is 
addressed.  

CONSENT AGENDA 

All matters on the Consent Agenda are to be approved by one action unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item. 

 
BENEFITS 

 
C-1 OPTION 4 RETIREMENT ELECTION 

 
Recommendation: Grant election of retirement benefit payment, Option 4, based on Segal 
Consulting’s actuarial report. 

George Tucker 
Jose Perez 
 

ADMINISTRATION 
 
C-2 BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

 
Board Meeting Minutes       February 18, 2026 
  
Recommendation: Approve minutes. 
 

C-3 OUTCOMES FROM THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING ON FEBRUARY 17, 2026 
 

Recommendation: Approve the revisions to the Personnel Committee Charter. 
 

C-4 RETIREE REQUEST TO BE REINSTATED – SHAY TAYLOR 
 

Recommendation: Reinstate Ms. Taylor as an active member under the provisions of Government 
Code Section 31680.4 and 31680.5. 
 

**************** 
 

DISABILITY/MEMBER BENEFITS AGENDA 
9:30 AM 

 
NOTE:  WHEN CONSIDERING DISABILITY RETIREMENT APPLICATIONS OR MEMBER APPEALS OF 
DISABILITY RETIREMENT DETERMINATIONS, THE BOARD MAY ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION TO DISCUSS 
MATTERS RELATING TO THE MEMBER’S APPLICATION OR APPEAL PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE 
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SECTIONS 54957 OR 54956.9.  IF THE MATTER IS A DISABILITY APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 54957, THE 
MEMBER MAY REQUEST THAT THE DISCUSSION BE IN PUBLIC. 

 
OPEN SESSION 

 
CONSENT ITEMS 

 
All matters on the Consent Agenda are to be approved by one action unless a Board member requires 
separate action on a specific item.  If separate action is requested, the item will be discussed in closed 
session during agenda item DA-1. 
 
A. Disability Committee Recommendations: 

None 
 
B. CEO Recommendations: 

None 
 

CLOSED SESSION 

Government Code section 54957 
 
Adjourn to Closed Session under Government Code section 54957 to consider member disability 
applications and to discuss member medical records submitted in connection therewith. The applicant 
may waive confidentiality and request his or her disability application to be considered in Open Session.  

DA-1: INDIVIDUAL ACTION ON ANY ITEM TRAILED FROM THE DISABILITY/MEMBER BENEFITS 
CONSENT AGENDA 

OPEN SESSION 
 
REPORT OF ACTIONS TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION 

 
ACTION ITEMS 

 
NOTE:  Public comment on matters listed in this agenda will be taken at the time the item is addressed, 
prior to the Board’s discussion of the item. Members of the public who wish to provide comment in 
connection with any matter listed in this agenda may do so by “raising your hand” in the Zoom app, or 
if joining by telephone, by pressing * 9, at the time the item is called. Persons attending the meeting in 
person and wishing to provide comment on a matter listed on the agenda should fill out a speaker card 
located at the back of the Boardroom and deposit it in the Recording Secretary’s box located near the 
back counter. 
 
A-1 INDIVIDUAL ACTION ON ANY ITEM TRAILED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 

 
A-2  2026 STAR COLA FINAL APPROVAL 
 Presentation by David Kim, Assistant Chief Executive Officer, External Operations, OCERS 
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Recommendation: Approve payment of STAR COLA for the period April 1, 2026, through March 
31, 2027, in the amount of $370,593. 
 

INFORMATION ITEMS 
Each of the following informational items will be presented to the Board for discussion. 

 
I-1 STATUS UPDATE – AMERICA250 CAMPAIGN COORDINATION 

Presentation by Mary-Joy Coburn, Director of Communications, OCERS 
 

I-2 AB 1619 – TRUSTEE STIPEND – AN UPDATE 
Presentation by Steve Delaney, CEO, and Manuel Serpa, General Counsel, OCERS 
 

I-3 BUSINESS CONTINUITY AND DISASTER RECOVERY UPDATE 
Presentation by Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Team, OCERS 
 

WRITTEN REPORTS 
The following are written reports that will not be discussed unless a member of the Board requests 
discussion. 
 
R-1 MEMBER MATERIALS DISTRIBUTED 
 Application Notices  March 16, 2026  

Death Notices  March 16, 2026 
  
R-2 COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

- December 2025- Personnel Committee Meeting  
- December 2025- Audit Committee Meeting  

 
R-3 NEW HEADQUARTERS ACTIVITY REPORT  

Written Report 
 

R-4 CEO FUTURE AGENDAS AND 2026 OCERS BOARD WORK PLAN 
 Written Report 

   
R-5 QUIET PERIOD – NON-INVESTMENT CONTRACTS 
 Written Report 
 
R-6 BOARD COMMUNICATIONS 

Written Report 
 
R-7 LEGISLATIVE UPDATE 

Written Report 
 
R-8 OCERS TRAVEL POLICY APPROVED CONFERENCES LIST 
 Written Report 

 
R-9 PENSION ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM (PAS): OCERS HORIZON ACTIVITY REPORT  

Written Report 
 

R-10 FOURTH QUARTER 2025 BUDGET VS. ACTUALS REPORT 
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Written Report 
 
R-11 FOURTH QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 

2025 
Written Report 
 

R-12 QUARTERLY TRAVEL AND TRAINING EXPENSE REPORT 
 Written Report 

 
R-13 GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION (GFOA) CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT FOR 

EXELLENCE IN FINANCIAL REPORTING 
Written Report 
 

CIO COMMENTS 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/STAFF COMMENTS 
 
COUNSEL COMMENTS 
 
BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

****************

ADJOURNMENT: (IN MEMORY OF THE ACTIVE MEMBERS, RETIRED MEMBERS, AND SURVIVING 
SPOUSES WHO PASSED AWAY THIS PAST MONTH) 

 
NOTICE OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

March 19, 2026 
9:30 A.M. 

 
ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 
SANTA ANA, CA 92701 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 

March 26, 2026 
8:30 A.M. 

 
ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 
SANTA ANA, CA 92701 

 
BUILDING COMMITTEE MEETING 

April 2, 2026 
9:30 A.M. 

 
ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 
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SANTA ANA, CA 92701 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING 
April 9, 2026 

1:00 P.M. 
 

ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 

SANTA ANA, CA 92701 
 

DISABILITY COMMITTEE MEETING 
April 20, 2026 

8:30 A.M. 
 

ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 

SANTA ANA, CA 92701 
 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
April 20, 2026 

9:30 A.M. 
 

ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 

SANTA ANA, CA 92701 
 
AVAILABILITY OF AGENDA MATERIALS - Documents and other materials that are non-exempt public records 
distributed to all or a majority of the members of the OCERS Board or Committee of the Board in connection 
with a matter subject to discussion or consideration at an open meeting of the Board or Committee of the 
Board are available at the OCERS website: https://www.ocers.org/board-committee-meetings. If such 
materials are distributed to members of the Board or Committee of the Board less than 72 hours prior to the 
meeting, they will be made available on the OCERS website at the same time as they are distributed to the 
Board or Committee members. Non-exempt materials distributed during an open meeting of the Board or 
Committee of the Board will be made available on the OCERS’ website as soon as practicable and will be 
available promptly upon request. 

It is OCERS' intention to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") in all respects. If, as an 
attendee or participant at this meeting, you will need any special assistance beyond that normally provided, 
OCERS will attempt to accommodate your needs in a reasonable manner. Please contact OCERS via email 
at adminsupport@ocers.org or call 714-558-6200 as soon as possible prior to the meeting to tell us about 
your needs and to determine if accommodation is feasible. We would appreciate at least 48 hours’ notice, 
if possible. Please also advise us if you plan to attend meetings on a regular basis.
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February 23, 2026 

Irene Warkentine 
Member Services Manager 

Molly Calcagno, ASA, MAAA, EA 
Senior Actuary 
T 415.263.8254 
mcalcagno@segalco.com 

Personal and Confidential 

Orange County Employees Retirement System 
2223 Wellington Avenue 
Santa Ana, CA 92701-3101 

180 Howard Street 
Suite 1100 

San Francisco, CA 94105-6147 
segalco.com 

Re: Orange County Employees Retirement System (OCERS) 
Option 4 Calculation for George H. Tucker 

Dear Irene: 

Pursuant to your request, we have determined the Option 4 benefits payable to George H. 
Tucker and his ex-spouse based on the unmodified benefit and other information provided in the 
System's request received on February 18, 2026. 

Background 
The monthly benefits payable to the member and his ex-spouse and the data we used for our 
calculations are as follows: 

Category Data 

Member information 

• Member's date of birth 

• Annuity starting date January 23, 2026 

• Type of pension Service Retirement 

• Last plan of membership General Plan J 

Ex-spouse information 

• Ex-spouse's date of birth -• Share of unmodified benefit amount 47.08% 

Member's unmodified benefit (prior to ORO) 

• Annuity $6,043.80 

• Pension 1,590.74 

Total $7,634.54 

5979731v1/05794.001 
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Calculations 
We calculated the adjustment to the member's unmodified benefit to provide a 47.08% 
continuance to the ex-spouse. As instructed by OCERS, the cost to provide the continuance 
benefit to the ex-spouse is paid for entirely by the ex-spouse. 

Monthly Benefit Type 

Payable to member 

• Annuity 

• Pension 

Total payable to member 

Payable to ex-spouse1 

Option 4 Benefit 

Payable while the 
Member is Alive 

$3,198.38 

841.82 

$4,040.20 

$2,497.25 

Actuarial assumptions 

Payable after the 
Member's Death 

$0.00 

$2,497.25 

The calculations contained herein were based on the actuarial assumptions employed by the 
Plan for this purpose, as detailed below. 

• Interest rate 

- Effective interest rate of 4 .136253% per year, which is calculated using an investment 
return assumption of 7.00% per year together with a cost-of-living adjustment assumption of 
2.75% per year. 

• Member mortality 

- Pub-2010 General Healthy Retiree Amount-Weighted Above-Median Mortality Table with 
rates increased by 5% for females, projected generationally with the two-dimensional 
mortality improvement scale MP-2021 associated with a retirement year of 2027, weighted 
40% male and 60% female. 

• Beneficiary mortality 

- Pub-2010 General Healthy Retiree Amount-Weighted Above-Median Mortality Table with 
rates increased by 5% for females, projected generationally with the two-dimensional 
mortality improvement scale MP-2021 associated with a retirement year of 2027, weighted 
60% male and 40% female. 

1 This is equal to 47.08% of the member's unmodified benefit (i.e , 47.08% x $7,634.54 or $3,594.34) adjusted further to provide a 
benefit payable over the ex-spouse's lifetime or to the estate of the ex-spouse if the ex-spouse pre-deceases the member. 

5979731v1/05794.001 ..X,.. Segal 
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Other considerations 
The actuarial calculations contained in this letter were prepared under my supervision. I am a 
member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the 
American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein. 

Please let us know if you have any comments or questions. As in all matters pertaining to the 
interpretation and application of the law, Plan, or individual Option 4 Calculation provisions, you 
should be guided by the advice of the Plan's Legal Counsel. 

Sincerely, 

Molly Calcagno, ASA, MAAA, EA 
Senior Actuary 

/bbf 

597973MI05794.001 * Segal 
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February 24, 2026 

George H. Tucker 

Re: Retirement Election Conflrmatlon- Ofition 4 

Dear Mr. lUCKER: 

You have elected Option 4 as your recirement oplitm. ,N, uµtiun wlll µl'Ovlde a 47.08% ol your monthly 
benetii, for the llfe of the benefit to: 

TAMI L TUCKER 

This designation Is irrevocable; you will not be allowed to change your retirement opllon or designated 
beneficiary. 

Please ;:omplete this form and return to OCERS as soon as possible. 

( ,1 1 understand that my rettrerm/nl o~tlon,.; irrevocable; by choosing Option 4 1 w.11 take a monthly redu(lion 
in order to provide a 47 .08% continuance to TAMI L TUCKER, 

Sincerely, 

rf;orls~a Gonzale, 

Retirement Program Specialist 

PO Bo, 1229.'Santa Ana, CA 92702 • Telephone (714) 558•6200 • www.ocer5,org 
"Wt-. provitJ~ s«ur,: r~dr~mtntond d/Job/Uty bcncJUs wlrh the highest sto-ndords. of rxr.~llenr.2," 
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February 23, 2026 

Irene Warkentine 
Member Services Manager 

Molly Cala,goo, M:i,A, MMA, EA 
Senior Actll!lly 
T 415.263.8254 
mcalcagno@segaloo.oom 

Personal and Confidential 

Orange County Employees Retirement System 
2223 Wellington Avenue 
Santa Ana, CA 92701-3101 

180 Howard Strool 
Suite 1100 

SM Franc,sco. CA 94105-6147 
segalco.CQITI 

Re: Orange County Employees Retirement System (OCERS) 
Option 4 Calculation for Jose A. Perez 

Dear Irene: 

Pursuant to your request, we have determined the Option 4 benefits payable to Jose A. Perez, 
his ex-spouse, and his child beneficiaries based on the unmodified benefrit and other information 
provided in the System's request received on February 18, 2026. 

Background 
The monthly benefits payable to the member, his ex-spouse, his child beneficiaries. and the 
data we used for our calculations are as follows: 

Category 

Member information 

• Member's date of birth 

• Annuity starting date 

• Type of pension 

• Last plan of membership 

Ex-spouse information 

• Ex-spouse's date of birth 

• Share of unmodified benefit amount 

Child beneficiary #1 information 

• Beneficiary #1 date of birth 

Child beneficiary #2 information 

• Beneficiary #2 date of birth 

5979747v1/05794.001 

Data 

December 26, 2025 

Service Retirement 

Safety Plan F 

-25.91% 
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Category 

Member's unmodified benefit (prior to ORO) 

• Annuity 

• Pension 

Total 

Data 

$3,162.43 

9,654-.94 

$12,817.37 

We have been requested to calculate an Option 4 benefit that provides a 50% continuance to 
each child beneficiary after the death of the member. 

It is our understanding that pursuant to Regulation §1.401 (a)(9)·6, the maximum continua.nee 
percentage benefit that can be provided to a non-spouse beneficiary may be limited if the 
difference in the member's age and the non-spouse beneficiary's age is greater than 10 years. 
We have used the member's age and the youngest beneficiary's age in determining such age 
difference. The actual calculation is as follows: 

Step 1: Calculate the difference in age between the member and the youngest beneficiary 
based on their ages on their birthdays during the calendar year of retirement 
(58 -21 = 37). 

Step 2 : If the member is retiring before the applicable age, the age difference determined in 
Step 1 is reduced by the number of yeacs that the member is retjring before the 
applicable age. For this member, we have calculated the applicable age as 75, based 
on the definition of applicable age in IRC Section 401 (a)(9)(C)(v): 
(37 - (75 - 58) = 20), 

Step 3: The maximum continuance percentage benefit can be found in ihe table provided in 
§1.401(a)(9)-6 which for an adjusted age difference of 20 years is 73%. 

As the maximum continuance percentage is limited to 73%, we have calculated below an 
Option 4 benefit that provides a 36.5% continuance to each of the two child beneficiaries after 
the death of the member. 

Calculations 
We have determined the Option 4 benefits using a two-part process. In Part One, we first 
calculated the adjustment to the member's unmodified benefit to provide a 25.91% continuance 
to the ex-spouse. As instructed by OCERS, the cost to provide the continuance benefit to the 
ex-spouse is paid for entirely by the ex-spouse. 

5979747v1/05794.001 .,,. Segal 
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Part One: Before Adjustment for Continuance to Beneficiaries 

Monthly Benefit Type 

Payable to member 

• Annuity 

• Pension 

Total payable to member 

Payable to ex-spouse' 

Payable while the 
Member is Alive 

$2,343.04 

7,153.35 

$9,496.39 

$2,973.39 

Payable after the 
Member's Death 

$0.00 

$2,973.39 

In Part Two, we further adjusted the member's benefit in Part One so that a continuance benefit 
of 36.5% can be paid to the member's child beneficiaries. In addition. the cost to provide this 
continuance benefit would be paid for· entirely by the member. 

Part Two: After Adjushnent for Continuance to l3enefidaries 
36.5% Conti.nuance to Each Beneficiary 

Monthly Benefit Type 

Payable to member 

• Annuity 

• Pension 

Total payable to member 

Payable to each beneficiary 

Payable to ex-spouse• 

Actuarial assumptions 

PayablP. whilP. thP. 
Member is Alive 

$1,814.87 

5,540.84 

$7,355.71 

$0.00 

$2,973.39 

PayablP. aftP.r the 
Member's Death 

$0.00 

$2,684.83 

$2,973.39 

The calculations contained herein were based on the actuarial assumptions employed by the 
Plan for this purpose, as detailed below. 

• Interest rate 

- Effective interest rate of 4.136253% per year, which is calculated using an investment 
return assumption of7.00% per year together with a cost-of-living adjustment assumption of 
2. 75% per year. 

' This ,sequal to 25.91% ol the rnembe(s unmodified benefiI Q.e., 25.91% ~ $12,817.37 or S3,320.98)8dJusted further to P<OVide a 
benefit payable over ll1e ex-Spouse's J~etirne or 10 lhe estate ol lhe ex.spouse ii uie ex.spouse pr&<Jeceases lhe membet . 

59797◄7v1/05794.001 ./ Segal 
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• Member mortality 

- Pub-2010 Safety Healthy Retiree Amount-Weighted Above-Median Mortality Table With 
rates decreased by 5% for females, projected generationally with the two-dimensional 
mortality improvement scale MP-2021 associated with a retirement year of 2027, weighted 
85% male and 15% female for members. 

• Beneficiary mortality 

- Pub-2010 General Healthy Retiree Amount-Weighted Above-Median Mortality Table with 
rates increased by 5% for females, projected generationally with the two-dimensional 
mortality improvement scale MP-2021 associated with a retirement year of 2027, weighted 
15% male and 85% female for beneficiaries. 

Other considerations 
The actuarial calculations contained in this letter were prepared under my supervision. I am a 
member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the 
American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein. 

Please let us know if you have any comments or questions. As in all matters pertaining to the 
interpretation and application of the law, Plan, or individual Option 4 Calculation provisions, you 
should be guided by the advice of the Plan's Legal Counsel. 

Sincerely, 

Molly Calcagno, ASA, MAAA, EA 
Senior Actuary 

/bbf 

5979747v1/05794.001 -..- Segal 
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February 27, 2026 

Re: Retirement Election Confirmation - Option 4 

Dear Mr. PEREZ: 

You have elected Option 4 as your retirement option. This option will provide a 2591% of your monthly 
benefit, for the life of the benefit, to: 

Tlna Perez 

This designation Is Irrevocable; you will not be allowed to change your retirement option or designated 
beneficiary. 

Please complete this form and return to OCERS as soon as possible. 

·; 
Sincerely, 

Steven Ismael 
Retirement Program Specialist 

PO Box 1229, Santa Ana, CA 92702 • Telephone (714) 558·6200 • www.ocers.org 
'We provide ~cur, rl!tirement and disability benefits with the highest standard., of excellence.• 
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OCERS Board Charter

Personnel Committee Charter

Personnel Committee Charter 1 of 3 
Adopted 06/19/2023 

Introduction
1. The Board of Retirement (Board) has established the Personnel Committee to assist the Board by 

reviewing, amending, and recommending personnel policies and procedures in its oversight of 
personnel policies and compensation frameworks affecting OCERS direct employees and County of 
Orange employees who work at OCERS (County employees).  

1.2. The Personnel Committee isserves in an advisory and oversight capacity committee to the Board, 
and all its recommendations are subject to final approval by the Board.  

Duties and Responsibilities
3. In carrying out its duties, the Personnel Committee will focus on policy-level review, strategic 

oversight, and advisory recommendations. 

2.4. The Personnel Committee will:  

a. Review and Rrecommend forto the Board for approval new and review existing Board 
policies and procedures affecting OCERS direct employees, both direct and and County of 
Orangeemployees, including policies, relatinged to performance management and 
compensation. 

b.  Direct the annual review of CEO performance by: 

i.  reviewingReviewing and recommending updateschanges to the CEO Performance 
Review policy, and, 

b.ii.  coordinateIf directed by the Board Chair, coordinate with the Director of Human 
Resources, on the timelines of theand processes, as well as details for obtaining 
individual trustee input. 

c. Provide advisory input toAdvise the CEO regarding the hiring and termination of senior 
executive positions, including the Chief Investment Officer (CIO), the Assistant Chief 
Executive Officer, Internal Operations, the Assistant Chief Executive Officer, External 
Operations, Chief Technology Officer, and the General Counsel, consistent with the CEO 
Charter; 

d. Review and recommend to the Board for approval the salary ranges for all OCERS direct  
employees according to established consistent with Board-approved compensation policies 
and procedures and within the approved adopted OperatingAdministrative BBudget;  

e. Oversee, at a summary and policy  thelevel, the compensation paid to all OCERS direct 
employees according to established compensation and benefit policies and procedures,
and consistent with the CEO Charter; 

f. Provide strategic direction on Oversee senior executive long-term succession planning;

g. Provide direction to staff on Draft the scope of work for and the procurement oversee the 
selection and hiring process of compensation consultant(s). 
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h. In case of needing to fillthe event of a vacancy in the CEO position (or any other Senior 
Executive position as directed by the Boardif so desired), conduct oversee the selection 
process forof an executive search firm(s) if needed, and recommend the finalist to the 
Board. 

i. Provide strategic direction on Oversee training, talent development, and succession 
planning programs affecting OCERS direct employees and County employees, including 
practices to recruit, develop, motivate, and retain competent employees; 

j. Provide advisory input to Direct the CEO with regard toregarding negotiatingto negotiate
terms and conditions of employment with OCERS direct employees; and 

k. Perform any other duties that may be assigned to it by the Board or that are necessary to 
discharge the committee’s responsibilities with respect to OCERS direct and County 
employees. 

Membership
3.5. The Personnel Committee will be composed of at least three members and include both an 

appointed and an elected Board member.   

Meetings
4.6. The Personnel Committee will meet on an as as-needed basis, as determined by the Committee 

Chair in consultation with the Board Chair. 

5.7. All members of the Personnel Committee are expected to attend all meetings of the committee
meetings. 

6.8. A quorum to conduct business will consist of two members of the committee. 

7.9. The Assistant CEO for Internal Operations (or his/her designee), the Director of Administrative 
Services Human Resources (or his/her designee), and whatever any staff deemed necessary, will 
attend all meetings of the Personnel Committee. Meeting notices will be provided to interested 
parties in conformance with applicable laws, regulations, customs, and practices. 

8.10. All meetings will be conducted in accordance with the Brown Act. Meeting agendas will be 
prepared and provided in advance to members of the committee members, along with appropriate 
briefing materials.  Minutes of meetings will be prepared and will contain a record of persons 
present, decisions taken, and a high-level summary of the discussion.   

Monitoring and Reporting
9.11. The Personnel Committee will:  

a. Make its minutes available to all Members of the Board; and 

b. Periodically report to the Board on its activities. 

Charter Review
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10.12. The Personnel Committee will review this charter at least once every three (3) years and 
recommend any amendments to the Board for approval as necessary to ensure that the charter 
remains relevant and appropriate. 

Charter History
11.13. This charter was adopted by the Board of Retirement on March 18, 2019. 

Secretary’s Certificate
I, the undersigned, the duly appointed Secretary of the Orange County Employees Retirement System, 
hereby certify the adoption of this policy. 

06/19/2023

Steve Delaney, Secretary of the Board Date 
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180 Howard Street
Suite 1100

San Francisco, CA 94105-6147
T 415.263.8200

segalco.com

5976835v1/05794.001 

February 13, 2026 

Steve J. Delaney
Chief Executive Officer
Orange County Employees Retirement System
2223 Wellington Avenue
Santa Ana, CA 92701-3101 

Re: Orange County Employees Retirement System (OCERS)  
Supplemental Targeted Adjusted for Retirees Cost-of-Living Adjustment 
(STAR COLA) Payment Projections as of April 1, 2026 

Dear Steve:

As requested by the System, we have projected the cost of continuing the STAR COLA benefit 
over the next ten years from April 1, 2026. 

Background
The Retirement Board grants a STAR COLA benefit to maintain a minimum of 80% of a retiree’s 
or beneficiary’s purchasing power. The STAR COLA benefit is calculated by first taking the 
balance in a member’s COLA bank that is in excess of 20% and multiplying that times the 
member’s benefit. 

The 1937 Act allows the Board either to advance fund the STAR COLA benefit subject to the 
availability of excess earnings above 1% of OCERS’ assets or to grant this benefit on an annual 
basis. We understand that the Board’s current practice has been to grant this benefit on an 
annual basis. 

Results and analysis 
On April 1, 2026, only those members who retired on or before April 1, 1981 have COLA banks 
in excess of 20% and hence are eligible to receive the STAR COLA. 

The attached Exhibit 1 shows a ten-year projection of the STAR COLA benefits, expressed as a 
percentage of the benefit payable effective April 1 of the next ten years. In Exhibit 2, we show 
the annual benefit payment based on who is eligible for the STAR COLA benefit as of 
April 1, 2026 (i.e., members who retired on or before April 1, 1981) and those who may become 
eligible after April 1, 2026. In Exhibit 3, we have included a schedule that provides the 
breakdown of the anticipated STAR COLA benefits from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027 based 
on members who retired from each employer. 
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Ste e  elaney 
e ruary 13, 2026 

Page 2 

5 6 35 1 05 4 001 

Our pro ections are ased on the ollo ing assumptions pro ided elo  

1 he e isting 0  purchasing po er cap ill remain unchanged  

2 n ad usting the purchasing po er an s a ter April 1, 2026, e ha e used the assumed 
retiree CO A assumption o  2 5  pre iously adopted y the Board or the upcoming 

ecem er 31, 2025 aluation  As OCERS pro ides a ma imum annual CO A o  3 0 , the 
CO A an s ill decrease in the uture under the 2 5 1 retiree CO A assumption see 
attached Exhibit 1  and thus no other additional mem ers ill e e pected to ecome 
eligi le 2 e assume that uture S AR CO A ene its, ad usted to re lect in lation or the 
prior calendar year, ill e paid commencing April 1 o  the su se uent year  

3 Our pro ections ere ased on the latest mem ership data used in the aluation as o  
ecem er 31, 2024, ut updated through mid anuary 2026 to e clude those mem ers 
ho ha e passed a ay and to include the associated ene iciary records, i  applica le, 

since the prior aluation  or conser atism, e assumed no deaths ould ha e occurred 
among retirees and ene iciaries rom mid anuary 2026 to April 1, 2026  E ecti e 
April 1, 2026, e applied the li e e pectancies pre iously adopted y the Board or the 
upcoming ecem er 31, 2025 aluation in pro ecting mem ers ho ill e entitled to 
payments in the ten year period  

4 Segal aluation results are ased on proprietary actuarial modeling so t are  he actuarial 
aluation models generate a comprehensi e set o  lia ility and cost calculations that are 

presented to meet regulatory, legislati e and client re uirements  eterministic cost 
pro ections are ased on a proprietary orecasting model  Our Actuarial echnology and 
Systems unit, comprised o  oth actuaries and programmers, is responsi le or the initial 
de elopment and maintenance o  these models  he models ha e a modular structure that 
allo s or a high degree o  accuracy, le i ility and user control  he client team programs 
the assumptions and the plan pro isions, alidates the models, and re ie s test li es and 
results, under the super ision o  the responsi le actuary  

e are mem ers o  the American Academy o  Actuaries and e meet the uali ication 
Standard o  the American Academy o  Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein  Please 
gi e us a call i  you ha e any uestions  

1 t should e noted that 2 5  is assumed to e the a erage annual CO A during the ne t ten years  n practice, actual CO As are
granted annually in increments o  0 5  according to the 1 3  Act  

2 t should e noted that in determining the lia ilities or those retirees ith CO A an s in the unding aluation, e ha e een
assuming that a CO A o  3 00  ould e applied on each April 1 ollo ing the date o  the aluation until their CO A an s are 
depleted  

03-16-2026 REGULAR BOARD MEETING - A-2  2026 STAR COLA FINAL APPROVAL

49

* Segal 



Ste e  elaney 
e ruary 13, 2026 

Page 3 

5 6 35 1 05 4 001 

Please let us no  i  you ha e any uestions or comments  

Sincerely,

Molly Calcagno, ASA, MAAA, EA 
Senior Actuary 

Enclosures
cc  a id im 

Brenda Shott 

 

his document has een prepared or the e clusi e use and ene it o  OCERS, ased 
upon in ormation pro ided y OCERS and OCERS  other ser ice pro iders or 
other ise made a aila le to Segal at the time this document as created  Segal 
ma es no representation or arranty as to the accuracy o  any or ard loo ing 
statements and does not guarantee any particular outcome or result  his letter should 
only e copied, reproduced, or shared ith other parties in its entirety as necessary or 
the proper administration o  the Plan  his document does not constitute legal, ta  or 
in estment ad ice or create or imply a iduciary relationship  ou are encouraged to 
discuss any issues raised ith your legal, ta  and other ad isors e ore ta ing, or 
re raining rom ta ing, any action  
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california legislature—2025–26 regular session 

ASSEMBLY BILL  No. 1619 

Introduced by Assembly Member Valencia 
(Coauthor: Assembly Member Chen) 

January 21, 2026 

An act to amend Section 31521 of the Government Code, relating to 
public employees’ retirement. 

legislative counsel
’
s digest 

AB 1619, as introduced, Valencia. County employees’ retirement: 
administration.

Existing law, the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937, 
authorizes counties to establish retirement systems pursuant to its 
provisions in order to provide pension benefits to county, city, and 
district employees and their beneficiaries. Existing law sets forth the 
membership composition for boards of retirement and boards of 
investment, as specified. Existing law authorizes the board of supervisors 
for counties for which these provisions apply to provide that certain 
members of these boards shall receive compensation at a rate of not 
more than $100 for a meeting or for a meeting of a committee authorized 
by the entire board. 

This bill would authorize the above-described compensation rate to 
be increased by the board of retirement to not more than $320 per 
meeting, and would provide that this provision would not be operative 
in any county until it is adopted by a majority vote of the board of 
supervisors.

Vote:   majority.   Appropriation:   no.  Fiscal committee:   no.​

State-mandated local program:   no.​

99
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The people of the State of California do enact as follows: 

 line 1 SECTION 1. Section 31521 of the Government Code is 
 line 2 amended to read: 
 line 3 31521. (a)   The board of supervisors may provide that the 
 line 4 fourth and fifth members, and in counties having a board consisting 
 line 5 of nine members or nine members and an alternate retired member, 
 line 6 the fourth, fifth, sixth, eighth, ninth, and alternate retired members, 
 line 7 and in counties having a board of investments under Section 
 line 8 31520.2, the fifth, sixth, seventh, eighth, and ninth members of 
 line 9 the board of investments, shall receive compensation at a rate of 

 line 10 not more than one hundred dollars ($100) for a meeting, or for a 
 line 11 meeting of a committee authorized by the board, for not more than 
 line 12 five meetings per month, together with actual and necessary 
 line 13 expenses for all members of the board. 
 line 14 (b)  The compensation rate established by the board of 
 line 15 supervisors pursuant to subdivision (a) may be increased by the 
 line 16 board of retirement to a rate of not more than three hundred twenty 
 line 17 dollars ($320). This subdivision shall not be operative in any 
 line 18 county until it is adopted by a majority vote of the board of 
 line 19 supervisors. 

O

99

— 2 — AB 1619 
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RETIREMENT DATE

11/20/2025

1/23/2026

1/23/2026

1/9/2026

1/23/2026

1/23/2026

1/9/2026

1/9/2026

1/12/2026

1/9/2026

1/5/2026

12/26/2025

12/26/2025

1/9/2026

1/9/2026

1/1/2026

1/23/2026

1/23/2026

12/26/2025

1/9/2026

1/9/2026

MEMBER NAME AGENCY/EMPLOYER

Retirement Board Meeting

March 16, 2026
Application Notices

AGUILAR, CASEY Child Support Services 

AHUERO, ESTELA Social Services Agency 

BAGLEY, MARK Fire Authority (OCFA)

BARD, MICHAEL Sherrif's Dept

BARTLETT, SAMUEL Social Services Agency 

BELTRAN, MARTIN Sherrif's Dept

BENFIELD, ANTHONY Sherrif's Dept

BETZ, BRIAN Health Care Agency 

BLOUNTS, GLENN Sherrif's Dept

BOUFFARD, KARI Assessor

BRISSETTE, SUZY Child Support Services 

BROOKS, LISA OC Community Resources 

CALDERON, ELIZABETH Social Services Agency 

CARDOZA, ELIZABETH Health Care Agency 

CARROLL, STEPHANIE IHSS

CRITZ, CARLA Sherrif's Dept

CRITZ, TIMOTHY Sherrif's Dept

CUA, GRACE Health Care Agency 

DADD, ALAN Sherrif's Dept

DAUN, JENNIFER Superior Court 

ADDEO, ELIZABETH Superior Court 
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Retirement Board Meeting

March 16, 2026
Application Notices

12/27/2025

11/12/2025

12/31/2025

12/31/2025

1/23/2026

1/6/2026

12/19/2025

1/9/2026

1/9/2026

1/5/2026

1/14/2026

1/12/2026

12/16/2025

12/19/2025

1/23/2026

1/2/2026

1/9/2026

12/26/2025

12/24/2025

1/9/2026

1/9/2026

1/9/2026

DE LIRA, SIMON Vector Control 

DELAFOSSE, GERALDINE Social Services Agency 

DOMINGUEZ, ELVIA Sanitation District

DRAZXLER, CONNIE Social Services Agency 

ESPINOZA, ARMANDO Sherrif's Dept

EZELL, FANNIE OCTA

FAIGIN, ROBERT Board of Supervisors (BOS)

FENNESSY, BRIAN Fire Authority (OCFA)

FIGUEROA, JOSE OC Public Works 

FLORY, ROBERT Superior Court 

GAVALDON, CONNIE Superior Court 

GIBBONS, JANELL OC Community Resources 

GOODBRAND, DONALD Probation

GORAN, KAREN Health Care Agency 

GREEN, IRENE Sanitation District

GREEN, KATHLEEN Probation

HALLETT, DANIEL Sherrif's Dept

GUZMAN, JOSEPH Health Care Agency 

HEGBERG, CLAUDIA Social Services Agency 

HEIL, MARGARITA Probation

HERNANDEZ, VERONICA Probation

HUNTER, KIMBERLY Probation
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Retirement Board Meeting

March 16, 2026
Application Notices

1/9/2026

12/26/2025

1/9/2026

1/10/2026

1/23/2026

12/26/2025

1/14/2026

NASRATY, FAHIM Social Services Agency 1/23/2026

PERKINS, TIMOTHY Fire Authority (OCFA) 12/26/2025

PHAN, LAM Health Care Agency 1/23/2026

PHONSIRI, VANH Sanitation District 1/23/2026

RAHMANI, NEDA Social Services Agency 12/26/2025

RAMIREZ, VERONICA Health Care Agency 12/26/2025

District Attorney 1/17/2026

PHILLIPS, WENDY County Counsel 12/26/2025

NEWTON, JOHN Vector Control 12/31/2025

PARSONS, DEANNA Superior Court 12/26/2025

PATKO, YVETTE

MIGAUD, MARGARET Health Care Agency 1/9/2026

MILAZZO, PATRICIA County Executive Office (CEO) 12/31/2025

MALDONADO, MIGUEL Sanitation District 1/9/2026

MATA, JAMES County Executive Office (CEO) 1/9/2026

MENTON, JOPSEPH Fire Authority (OCFA) 11/28/2025

KAAINOA-THOMAS, RUTH Social Services Agency 

LUNA, BENITO Health Care Agency 

KANAREK, JEFFREY Social Services Agency 

LAVERE-BLISS, JUDY Social Services Agency 

LOWE, VICTORIA Superior Court 

LOZADO, FRANCISCO Sherrif's Dept

LUBBEN, THOMAS Fire Authority (OCFA)
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Retirement Board Meeting

March 16, 2026
Application Notices

WRIGHT, JENNY Superior Court 1/23/2026

ZAMORA-AVILA, ANA Probation 1/20/2026

12/26/2025

WATSON, CARMEN Probation 1/5/2026

WONG, DAVID OCWR 

ROBBINS, KIMBERLY Health Care Agency 

SOUTHERN, JEFFERY OCWR 

SALUDES, CHRISTINA Social Services Agency 

12/31/2025

1/23/2026

VILLEGAS, SOCORRO OC Public Works 12/26/2025

VUONG, QUYEN Sheriff's Dept 1/9/2026

TORRES-RODRIGUEZ, LINDA Auditor Controller 12/27/2025

TRAN, JULIE Social Services Agency 12/26/2025

1/23/2026

TONG, HIEN Sheriff's Dept 1/23/2026

SEVILLA, CARMEN Child Support Services 12/26/2025

SIDDIQUI, ASRA Health Care Agency 1/9/2026

SMITH, JEFFREY Sheriff's Dept

12/26/2025

SANCHEZ ELIAS, JUAN Sherrif's Dept 1/9/2026

RANDALL, CHERYL Probation 1/23/2026

REGER, REBECCA Sheriff's Dept 1/9/2026
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OKAZAKI, JAMES OC Public Works 

OC Public Works 

POLLAK, MARGARET District Attorney

POLLITT, LYNNE Sheriff's Dept

PRACHT, ROBERT Fire Authority (OCFA)

Retirement Board Meeting

March 16, 2026
Death Notices

RETIRED MEMBERS

ACTIVE DEATHS AGENCY/EMPLOYER

AGENCY/EMPLOYER

SANCHEZ, LUIS Superior Court

PALMER, GREGORY District Attorney

BEALES, DAVID District Attorney

AQUINO, JUANITO Sheriff's Dept

BECK, ANTOINETTE Superior Court

BOLKEN, CATHLEEN Superior Court

CAHILL, PATRICIA County Executive Office (CEO)

CHANG, AN-LEE OCTA

COMSTOCK, DAVID Sheriff's Dept

DEQUATTRO, PAUL Public Defender

ERBE, DENISE Social Services Agency

CRANDALL, GREGORY Sheriff's Dept

CROWDER, YVETTE OCTA

CRUZ, DOMINGO OC Public Works 

CHAVARELA, JESSE Social Services Agency

CLAYTON, SUZANNE Fire Authority (OCFA)

KEORJIKIAN, MELINE Sheriff's Dept

HART, WYATT Sheriff's Dept

HEARY, JOHN Health Care Agency

HORAN, MARIANNE Social Services Agency

HUGHES- KNAPP, REGINA UCI

MULHERN, DANIEL Probation 

KANEASTER, JOHN OC Public Works 

LAYDEN, JAMES OC Public Works 

PETERSEN, ALAN Probation 

PHAN, MINH

FIELDS, ALICE County Executive Office (CEO)

RUIZ, ERIK Probation 

LEE, LESLIE OCERS

LIND, GEORGE Fire Authority (OCFA)

MORGAN, JEFFREY Fire Authority (OCFA)

MORGAN, SHIRLEY OC Community Resources 

MELTON, VIRGINIA Health Care Agency

NEWMAN, CARLA Superior Court
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Retirement Board Meeting

March 16, 2026
Death Notices

SURVIVING SPOUSES

WALKER, JOSEPHINE OC Public Works 

WATERS, JANET John Wayne Airport

WHITTEN, SHERRY Health Care Agency

SALUTA, ROMEO Sheriff's Dept

SMITH, BARBARA Probation 

SOMMERS, LISA Sanitation District

VINCENT, JOHN Sanitation District

ROBINSON, ROBERT OCTA

DRAKE, LOVA

RODD,THOMAS Sanitation District

HAGADORN, PATRICIA

JEWELL, SUMNER

JOHNSON, CHRISTINA

STONE, JUNE

03-16-2026 REGULAR BOARD MEETING - R-1 MEMBER MATERIALS DISTRIBUTED

83

ORANG ~ COUNTY 

CCER$ 
EMPLO'l'EES REr1REMENT SVSTEM 

~ 

I 

L 



  

ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 

SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING  
Wednesday, December 3, 2025 

9:00 A.M. 
 
 

MINUTES 
 

OPEN SESSION 
 

Chair Dewane called the meeting to order at 9:03 A.M.  
 
Recording Secretary administered the Roll Call attendance.  
 
Attendance was as follows: 
 
Present: Shawn Dewane, Chair; Roger Hilton, Vice Chair; Richard Oates, Board 

Member; Charles Packard, Board Member 
 
Also Present:                    Brenda Shott, Assistant CEO of Finance and Internal Operations; David Kim, 

Assistant CEO of External Operations; Darren Dang, Chief Technology 
Officer; Manuel Serpa, General Counsel; Cynthia Hockless, Director of 
Human Resources; Mark Adviento, Director of Member Services; Melissa 
Wozniuk, HR Analyst; Sarah Abrahamson, HR Analyst; Anthony Beltran, 
Audio Visual Technician; Amanda Evenson, Recording Secretary; Julie Lam 
(Zoom), County of Orange HR Class & Comp. Analyst 

 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
  
C-1 PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
 
 Personnel Committee Meeting Minutes                                                                  August 20, 2025 
 

Recommendation: Approve minutes. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Hilton, seconded by Mr. Oates, to approve staff’s 
recommendation to approve the minutes. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 

ACTION ITEMS 
 
A-1 INDIVIDUAL ACTION ON ANY ITEM TRAILED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
No items were trailed from the Consent Agenda. 
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Orange County Employees Retirement System
December 3, 2025
Personnel Committee Meeting - Minutes

2

A-2 OCERS EMPLOYEE POLICY HANDBOOK 
 Presentation by Cynthia Hockless, Director of Human Resources, and Manuel D. Serpa, 

General Counsel, OCERS 
 

Recommendation: Approve and recommend that the Board approve the updated OCERS 
Employee Handbook as presented. 

Ms. Hockless presented an overview of the OCERS Employee Policy Handbook updates.  

Mr. Serpa OCERS Direct and County 
employees is correct as stated in the memo. While a parenthood leave policy exists for 
County employees and OCERS Direct employees, the County oversees the policy for County 
employees. 

. 

After discussion, a motion was made by Mr. Hilton, seconded by Mr. Oates, to approve and 
recommend that the Board approve the updated OCERS Employee Handbook with changes 
directed by the Committee. 

 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
A-3 ADOPTION OF THE CHIEF TECHNOLOGY OFFICER (CTO) CHARTER 
 Presentation by Darren Dang, Chief Technology Officer, OCERS 
 

Recommendation: Approve and recommend that the Board adopt the Chief Technology 
Officer (CTO) Charter, formalizing the executive position approved by the Board on October 
21, 2024. 

After discussion, a motion was made by Mr. Hilton, seconded by Mr. Packard, to approve 
and recommend that the Board adopt the Chief Technology Officer (CTO) Charter as 
presented. 

 
The motion passed unanimously. 

 
INFORMATION ITEMS 

 
I-1 UPDATE ON OUTREACH REGARDING EMPLOYER DATA 

Presentation by Mark Adviento, Director of Member Services, and David Kim, Assistant CEO 
of External Operations, OCERS 

 
I-2 UPDATE ON THE COUNTY’S CLASSIFICATION MAINTENANCE STUDY PROCESS 

Presentation by Cynthia Hockless, Director of Human Resources, OCERS 
 
Ms. Hockless provided an overview of the county’s Classification Maintenance Study, 
outlining the study process and the five key steps involved. She noted that the Committee 
will receive regular updates as the study progresses; however, final approval of the study’s 
results will rest with the County Board of Supervisors. Ms. Hockless also explained that any 
salary recommendations may be absorbed within the current budget, or, if needed, a 
recommendation will be brought forward to the Board for a budget amendment. 
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Orange County Employees Retirement System
December 3, 2025
Personnel Committee Meeting - Minutes

3

 
I-3 OCERS DIRECT COMPENSATION STUDY 

Presentation by Cynthia Hockless, Director of Human Resources, OCERS 
 
Ms. Hockless presented an overview of the upcoming compensation study and the 
anticipated project timeline. The study will begin with each department reviewing its job 
descriptions, followed by the issuance of a Request for Proposals (RFP) in the first quarter. In 
the second quarter, a consultant will be selected to launch the study formally. Ongoing 
updates will be provided to the Personnel Committee throughout the process, with a 
tentative review scheduled for August 2026. The Committee will be consulted to approve 
the peer groups used to benchmark OCERS Direct salaries. Any approved salary adjustments 
will be incorporated into the FY 2027 annual budget. 
 
Ms. Hockless also shared the results of an internal review, which revealed inconsistent 
market alignment across several classifications, warranting a broader, comprehensive study 
to address these disparities. It was confirmed that the last full compensation study was 
conducted in 2019 and implemented in 2020. Following policy, the CEO initially requested 
an internal review; however, based on the findings, he has now directed that an external HR 
consultant conduct a broader compensation study. 

 
Ms. Shott noted that the compaction/compression between the different levels within the 
organization will be addressed in the compensation study as well.  

 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBER/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/COUNSEL/STAFF COMMENTS 
None. 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Chair Dewane ADJOURNED the meeting at 10:21 A.M. 
 
 
Submitted by:   Submitted by:    Approved by: 
 
 
 
___________________  ___________________   ____________________ 
Cynthia Hockless   Steve Delaney    Roger Hilton 
Liaison     Secretary to the Board    Chair 
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ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
2223 E. WELLINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 100 

SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2025 

9:30 A.M.

MINUTES
 

OPEN SESSION

Chair Lopez Tagaloa called the meeting to order at 9:31 a.m.  
 
Recording Secretary administered the Roll Call attendance.  
 
Attendance was as follows: 
 
 
Present:  Adele Lopez Tagaloa, Chair; Iriss Barriga; Board Member; Charles Packard, 

Board Member 
 
Also Present:                    Steve Delaney, Chief Executive Officer;  David Kim, Assistant CEO of External 

Operations; Brenda Shott, Assistant CEO of Internal Operations; Darren 
Dang, Chief Technology Officer; Manuel Serpa, General Counsel; Jeff 
Lamberson, Director of Member Services (via Zoom); Philip Lam, Director of 
Internal Audit; Jennifer Reyes, Director of Finance; Alex McDowell, Sr. 
Internal Auditor; Jenny Davey, Internal Auditor; Megan Cortez, Member 
Services Manager; Olga Gomez, Retirement Contribution Reconciliation 
Specialist; Michelle Pak, Audio Visual Technician; Marielle Horst, Recording 
Secretary. 

 
Absent: Shari Freidenrich, Vice Chair
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
None. 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 
C-1 APPROVE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
 

Audit Committee Meeting Minutes    October 6, 2025 
 

MOTION was made by Mr. Packard, seconded by Ms. Barriga, to approve the Consent Items. 
 

The motion passed unanimously. 
  
  

03-16-2026 REGULAR BOARD MEETING - R-2 COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

87

Docusign Envelope ID: 14198BCF-CB04-4F02-9F14-7D4CC4155FA0 



Orange County Employees Retirement System 
December 9, 2025 
Audit Committee Meeting 
 

 
 

2 

ACTION ITEMS 
 
A-1 INDIVIDUAL ACTION ON ANY ITEM TRAILED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
None. 
 
A-2 AUDIT REPORT - FINANCE CONTRIBUTIONS

Presentation by Philip Lam, Director of Internal Audit 
 
Recommendation: Receive and file. 

 
Mr. Lam presented the Audit Report and noted one observation concerning the review process for 
system changes. Management agreed to implement an additional review using a new activity 
report. 
 
A MOTION was made by Mr. Packard, seconded  
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
A-3 DEATH MATCH PROCESS REVIEW 

Presentation by Philip Lam, Director of Internal Audit 
 
Recommendation: Receive and file. 

 
Mr. Lam reviewed the series of events that led to the discovery of issues with the Death Match 
Vendor. Since the discovery, an additional vendor has been engaged. The Audit Team reviewed the 
Member Services department procedures and initiated outreach to other agencies to confirm best 
practices. 
 
Mr. Delaney recognized Ms. Gomez for her exceptional performance and critical thinking, as well as 
Mr. Lamberson for determining that the issue was systemic with the vendor. The Audit Committee 
expressed appreciation to staff for their efforts, and Chair Lopez Tagaloa directed Mr. Lam to 
incorporate the Death Match Review process into future audits. 
 
The Committee inquired about the possibility of recovering funds, and Mr. Lamberson confirmed 
that recovery efforts are expected to be successful. Mr. Delaney informed the committee that an 
RFP for death match services is forthcoming and that new vendors will be vetted as part of the 
process. 
 
Chair Lopez Tagaloa requested that the OCERS website be updated to include beneficiary and 

on the website. 
 
A MOTION was made by Mr. Packard, seconded  
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
 

03-16-2026 REGULAR BOARD MEETING - R-2 COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

88

Docusign Envelope ID: 14198BCF-CB04-4F02-9F14-7D4CC4155FA0 

____ by Ms. Barriga, to approve staffs recommendation. 

survivor information on the "Contact Us" page. Mr. Kim confirmed that this information is available 

____ by Ms. Barriga, to approve staffs recommendation. 



Orange County Employees Retirement System 
December 9, 2025 
Audit Committee Meeting 
 

 
 

3 

 
A-4  CONSIDERATION OF REVISED 2025 AUDIT PLAN 

Presentation by Philip Lam, Director of Internal Audit  
 

 Recommendation: Approve recommended changes.  
 
Mr. Lam reviewed the revised audit plan, noting two audits from the 2025 plan have been 
postponed to early 2026 due to staffing changes. Mr. Packard inquired whether the department is 
adequately staffed, and Mr. Lam confirmed that it is. 
 
A MOTION was made by Ms. Barriga, seconded by Mr. Packard, to receive and file. 
 
The motion passed unanimously. 
 
 

INFORMATION ITEM 
 
I-1 UPDATE ON THE OCERS COMPLIANCE PROGRAM 

Presentation by Manuel Serpa, General Counsel
 
Mr. Serpa provided the compliance program update and noted that Ms. Hong is currently attending 
a training session. A statement from Ms. Hong was read to the Audit Committee. 
 
The Compliance Activity Report included the status of Risk Assessment, AI Risk, Operational Risk 
Management, Training and Awareness, Ethics Training, Observations Management Program, 
Quarterly Compliance and Internal Audit Touchpoints, Control Monitoring, and Compliance 
Reporting. 
 
Mr. Packard expressed that he would like Ms. Hong to attend conferences to enhance networking 
opportunities. Mr. Serpa confirmed that Ms. Hong is presently attending the most significant 
conference in the field. Additionally, AI risk assessment has been identified as a priority in her 
training. 
 
 

WRITTEN REPORTS 
 
R-1 MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN VERIFICATION REPORT 

Written Report 
 
R-2 STATUS UPDATE OF 2025 AUDIT PLAN 

Written Report 
 
 
The committee adjourned to closed session at 10:51 a.m. 
 

CLOSED SESSION 
 
E-1     PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION (GOVERNMENT CODE §54957(b)) 

Title: Director of Internal Audit 
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Orange County Employees Retirement System 
December 9, 2025 
Audit Committee Meeting 

4

Adjourn pursuant to Government Code section 54957(b) to evaluate the performance of the 
Director of Internal Audit 

Recommendation: Take appropriate action. 

The committee reconvened from closed session at 11:09 a.m. 

Mr. Serpa reported that no reportable action was taken during the closed session. 

COMMITTEE MEMBER COMMENTS 
Chair Lopez Tagaloa expressed appreciation to Ms. Barriga for her service on the Audit Committee. 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER COMMENTS 
None. 

STAFF COMMENTS 
Mr. Horst reviewed the 2026 calendar with the Audit Committee to identify upcoming meeting dates. 
T

ADJOURNMENT 

Chair Lopez Tagaloa adjourned the meeting at 11:10 a.m.

Submitted by:   Submitted by:    Approved by: 

___________________  ___________________   ____________________ 
Philip Lam,     Steve Delaney,    Adele Lopez Tagaloa, 
Committee Liaison   Secretary to the Board   Chairperson 
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OCERS Headquarters Building

Schedule

Monthly Summary of Activity
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OCERS Activities and Update Report
January 2026

1 

To the members of the OCERS Board of Retirement,

The following is my regular monthly summary of OCERS’ team activity, starting with an overview of key 
customer service statistics as well as activity highlights followed by updates for January 2026.  

MMEMBERR SERVICESS MONTHLYY METRICS  

“The RPS was extremely helpful and very knowledgeable and professional. She made the process very easy. 
Thank you!’

“The RPS is absolutely amazing. Professional, relatable, friendly, and very knowledgeable. She provided me 
peace of mind and gave me the reassurance that I needed to move forward.”

“The RPS was very helpful and knowledgeable about what I wanted to do. I was seen right away, and all of my 
questions were answered. I am very pleased with my visit today.” 
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Retirement Apps Received Service Credit Purchases Customer Service Statistics 

Cost Percentage of 
Notifications Cost 

Total Cost !tQl Provided Notifications Member 
Total Requests Total Requests Notifications Within45 Provided within Unplanned Satisfaction Calls Received Cals Direct to Cals Received Total Cal s 

-"' 2024 2025 2026 Received Closed' Sent Business Days 45 Days Recatculations Approval Rate via Cal Center Extension by Operator (monlllly) 

January 244 278 393 87 62 25 3 88% 0 95% 2,182 3,869 765 6,816 

February 152 151 219 2 93% 2,106 3,867 747 6,720 

March 135 68 26 

April 54 82 0 

May 60 63 0 

June 45 43 0 

July 28 52 0 

August 45 45 0 

September 46 49 0 

October 54 53 0 

November 50 75 0 

December 39 69 0 

Grand Total 952 1028 638 87 62 25 J 2 4,288 7,736 1,512 13,536 

~c losed due to Duplicate Requests, Eligibility, Documentation 



OCERS Activities and Update Report
January 2026

2 

DIGITAL OUTREACH

For the latest updates, visit our 
official OCERS accounts on 
LinkedIn, Twitter, Instagram, 
and Facebook @myOCERS.

OOCERSS WEBSITE

Top Pages 
Visited

Views

omepage 2 ,0 2

ene its 
Calculator

2,323

oar  Meeting , 23

Payment 
Sc e ule

,5 5

Members , 32

For the period between January 1st to January 31st, the agency website had 55,007 views.
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Platform Number of Subscribers 
Linkedln 1,606 1+1 since December 2025) 

Twitter (X) 605 
lnstagram 243 (+16 since December 2025) 

Facebook 249 (+1 since December 2025) 

Ev ntcou cr) T<1t11h ,15'11'5 (I) E"""1t c.ount p« acliwl u r@ E• 0 
', 55K 15K 3.7 ( > 

J1 

;?IC 

,r. 

~ ti I~ z D 
.la, 



OCERS Activities and Update Report
January 2026

3 

AACTIVITIES 
DDivorce,, Retirement,, andd DROO Inquiries 
The divorce process can be a very complicated challenge for members, and equally for OCERS staff.  To 
reduce the number of diverse topics each phone consultant must study and be prepared to address, and 
correspondingly reduce the opportunity for informational error, Member Services and the Legal 
Department have arranged for all divorce inquiries to be passed directly to Mr. William Singleton’s desk, 
OCERS paralegal.  

SSACRSS Boardd UUssess OCERSS FFaacilities-- JJanuaryy 12--113 
SOn January 12 and  13, we were pleased to host the SACRS 
Executive Board for their opening meeting of the year.  They met in 
the OCERS Board  Room, sitting at the dais, with a well attended 
audience of other systems and vendors.  The SACRS Board’s goal, 
under the direction of SACRS Chair Lopez Tagaloa, is to meet at each 
of the twenty county systems over time.  My special thanks to our 
OCERS IT department that staffed their on line needs (some board 
members attended via Zoom).

AAnnuall Stafff LLaunchh Party–– JJanuaryy 28 
Rather than host a holiday event, the OCERS team has instead fur 
many years celebrated the opportunities that lay ahead in the new 
year.  In January 28 the entire team gathered at Dave & Busters to 
celebrate the prior year’s efforts on behalf of our members, and 
discuss what opportunities and challenges lay ahead in 2026.  This is 
also the event where we reveal to the full team our Employee, 
Manager and Innovator of the year.  
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OCERS Activities and Update Report
January 2026

4 

UUPDATES-- DDEPARTMENTS 

IINVESTMENTS 
Ms. Walander-Sarkin reports: 

OCERS’ portfolio increased 0.4% net of fees in December and finished 2025 up 14.6%. The fund value ended 
2025 at $27.6 billion. The OCERS Investments Team closed on one new private equity fund and one private 
equity co-investment during January. Additionally, the OCERS Investments Team developed a target list of 
potential secondary sale transactions and issued a request for proposals from the approved pool of 
secondary sales brokers in January. Finally, the OCERS Investments Team held its 2026 project and goal 
setting meeting during the month. This session brought together the entire OCERS’ Investments Team to 
discuss projects and initiatives for the year across the following categories: technology, 
operations/compliance/legal, communications/reporting, portfolio management, team development, 
strategy and vision, and automation.

HHUMANN RESOURCES 
Ms. Hockless reports:

In January, the HR Department opened three new recruitments, reviewed 120 job applications, processed 13
Spark Hire video submissions, and conducted 3 interviews. Additionally, two employees were promoted into 
new roles: Investment Officer and Senior Investment Analyst.

There were three employee separations in January, including one end-of-assignment for an Extra Help IT 
Helpdesk Intern, one retirement, and one resignation.

YEAR-TO-DATE OVERVIEW:

As of January 31, 2026, OCERS had a budgeted workforce of 134 positions. At that time, 130 employees were 
on payroll, leaving four vacancies and resulting in a vacancy rate of 2.99%. There were three total separations 
year-to-date, resulting in a turnover rate of 2.31%.

Limited-Term recruitments continue to move forward successfully, with 16 of the 23 positions filled so far, 
including nine external hires and seven internal promotions. Seven Limited-Term vacancies are currently in 
progress.

To date, the HR Department has received two offer acceptances, both of which were internal promotions. 
In addition, as part of the month's wellness initiatives, the HR team coordinated with the County’s Wellness 
on Wheels Program on January 29 and hosted a Sound Bath session for staff.
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OCERS Activities and Update Report
January 2026

5 

CCOMMUNICATIONS 
Ms. Coburn reports: 

In January, the Communications Department focused on preparing OCERS for the start of the year and the 
upcoming busy season, while ensuring members receive timely, clear, and relevant information.

Key efforts included the completion of three updated printed member information brochures and the 
transition back to the OCERS classic logo to reinforce brand consistency. The department also prepared 
member-facing materials in advance of increased consultation activity and coordinated communications 
planning for Pre-Retirement Meetings and events scheduled throughout the year.

In addition, Communications finalized the Winter Edition of the At Your Service newsletter, delivering 
important Quarter One information to members, including Cost-of-Living Adjustment updates, 1099-R tax 
form guidance, and retirement planning resources.

MMEMBERR SERVICES 
MEMBER SERVICES OUTREACH & SEMINARS – JANUARY 2026

Mr. Lamberson reports:

In January 2026, the Customer Service team began the year with a strong schedule of outreach, education, 
and retirement readiness initiatives. Activities included new employee orientation, multiple onsite and 
virtual pre-retirement seminars, participation in retiree engagement events, and continued delivery of 
group and individual counseling services. The team also maintained in-person availability to support 
member walk-ins, ensuring accessible and responsive service during a busy retirement season.

Outreach Events Conducted:

Date Event Format

1/5 Virtual Diana Rujchanarong

1/14 Pre- Onsite Steven Ismael & Michelle Burgos

1/15 Virtual Clarissa Gonzalez

1/20 AOCDS Pre- In-Person Michelle Burgos & Clarissa Gonzalez

1/21 REAOC Luncheon In-Person Clarissa Gonzalez & Rebecca Wallace

1/22 AOCDS Pre- In-Person Michelle Burgos & Clarissa Gonzalez

1/28 OCERS Pre- Virtual Steven Ismael
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OCERS Activities and Update Report
January 2026

6 

EMPLOYER DATA

Mr. Adviento Reports:

During the month of January, the team continued its employer data outreach efforts and prepared for the 
February Personnel Committee meeting. Staff is also working on the items below in anticipation of the 
March 3 Quarterly All Employer Meeting. 

Updated Employer Handbook
Updated to incorporate employer feedback and clarify payroll reporting standards and expectations in 
preparation for the new PAS.

Enhanced Payroll Exception Reporting
Overview of new exception reports being developed with IT to better identify payroll and contribution 
discrepancies, along with implementation and employer training plans.

Data Policy
Update on development of a proposed fee methodology related to employer data reporting variances for 
potential inclusion in the Board’s Data Policy.

Contribution Basis Dates Rule Change
Review of an upcoming rule change for deferred members returning to an OCERS covered employer and 
related employer reporting impacts.

Update on New PAS Vendor
High level update on PAS implementation.
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OCERS Activities and Update Report
January 2026

7 

UUPDATES-- PPROJECTS
VVISIONN 2030 
January Board Report – Vision 2030 

In January, OCERS made continued progress toward Vision 2030 goals by expanding the use of intelligent 
tools and strengthening automation and data capabilities. 

Copilot Pilot Program 

The Copilot pilot user group program was successfully completed, gathering positive feedback from 
participants across departments. Users reported measurable improvements in productivity, meeting 
management, and document creation. With these strong results, OCERS will move forward with 
organization-wide Copilot access, leveraging AI-powered tools to enhance collaboration and everyday 
efficiency. 

Investment Workflow Automation 

The Due Diligence workflow for Investment contract approvals was fully deployed, automating a critical 
process previously managed through manual reviews. This new workflow improves transparency, speeds up 
contract processing, and fulfills an Audit recommendation to strengthen compliance and tracking within the 
Investments area. 

Data and Analytics Capacity 

OCERS also finalized a contract to establish Microsoft Fabric capacities for various business groups. These 
dedicated environments will improve data performance, enable department-specific analytics, and support 
future integration with advanced tools like Copilot and Power BI for real-time insights. 

These January initiatives collectively advance OCERS’s modernization strategy, supporting data-driven 
operations, automation, and AI readiness in alignment with Vision 2030.

MMASTERR REPOSITORYY PROJECTT (MRP) 
Mr. Tsao reports:

In January, we continued to work on our Phase 2 plan of the MRP. The target completion date for Phase 2 of 
MRP is the end of the first quarter of 2026. As of January 31st, the project is 78% complete.

During the month, the writing team finalized 22 documents and advanced work on an additional 34
procedural documents. The Enterprise Project Management Office (EPMO) is working with the Compliance 
Department to begin laying out the foundation for the transition of documenting OCERS procedures from a 
project to an operational task. 
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OCERS Activities and Update Report
January 2026

8 

As a reminder, you will see this memo included with the BOARD COMMUNICATIONS document 
March 16, 2026 
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Memorandum

R-9 Pension Administration System (Pas) - Ocers Horizon Activity Report Final 3.16.26Pension Administration System (PAS): OCERS 
Horizon Activity Report 1 of 2
Regular Board Meeting 01-21-2026

DATE: March 16, 2026 

TO: Members of the Board of Retirement

FROM: William Tsao, Director of Enterprise Project Management Office

SUBJECT: PENSION ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM (PAS): OCERS HORIZON ACTIVITY REPORT

Written Report

Background/Discussion 
The attached report covering the period 2/2/2026 to 2/20/2025 summarizes the most recent key updates, 
decisions, risks, and upcoming activities outlined in the status report for the OCERS Horizon project.  

The Overall Engagement Status shows that Phase 1 (Visioning & Needs Assessment) is complete, and Phase 2 
(Initial Procurement Activities) is in progress. The contract negotiation phase we are currently in has taken 
longer than expected, and as a result, the project has missed the initial due date we set for this phase. However,
OCERS does not want to “rush” this phase of the project simply to meet a due date because contracting was 
identified as an area of opportunity from the previous PAS engagement. Therefore, the team is committed to
ensuring the contract is accurate, comprehensive, and in the best interests of OCERS and our stakeholders.  

Within this report, Provaliant has also included the status of various “workstreams” which are also projects for 
the OCERS staff. These workstreams will ultimately feed into the pension administration system solution.  

Phase 2 progress summary: 
Negotiations are currently underway with Majesco/Vitech. We are currently working collaboratively to 
build the relationship between the OCERS and the Majesco/Vitech team as we work together through 
the Statement of Work (SOW) to identify and discuss areas of opportunity and ambiguity.

OCERS has extended the Provaliant Phase 2 contract for no additional cost through the end of March
2026 to ensure the negotiation deliverable is accomplished.

Key Risks/Issues identified include:
Delays in Negotiation: The implementation schedule could slip to the right due to the current delays. 
We are working very closely with the top levels of management of the Majesco/Vitech team.

Milestones/Metrics/Action Items:
Current Milestones:

Review and discuss Statement of Work edits with Majesco/Vitech weekly on Mondays

Upcoming Milestones include:
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Horizon Activity Report 2 of 2
Regular Board Meeting 01-21-2026

Finalize contract negotiations: TBD at this moment as we have yet to receive feedback on the SOW edits.  

Key Takeaways:
Phase 2 of the Horizon Program is currently in the contract negotiation phase, which is foundational to 
this project’s success. The team is preparing for discussions with Majesco/Vitech while continuing 
onward in other supporting projects to OCERS Horizon. 

Attachments:
1. R-9A OCERS HORIZON ACTIVITY REPORT 2.20.2026 

Submitted by:

WT – Approved             

William Tsao, Director of EPMO
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Amended Amended 
Actuals to Amended Budget Budget 

Date Budget Remaining($) Remaining(%) 
Administrative Expenses 
Personnel Costs $ 26,057,361 $ 28,109,519 $ 2,052,158 7.3% 

Services and Supplies 12,504,198 16,456,093 3,951,895 24.0% 

Capital Expenditures 6,096,747 6,844,467 747,720 10.9% 

Grand Total $ 44,658,306 $ 51,410,079 $ 6,751,773 13.1% 
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Amended 

Amended Budget Budget Used 

Actual to Date Amended Budget Remaining($) (%) 

Administrative Expenses 
Personnel Costs $ 26,057,361 $ 28,109,519 $ 2,052,158 92.7% 
Services and Supplies 

Building Property Management and Maintenance 778,040 1,270,000 491,960 61.3% 

Due Diligence Expenses 65,576 120,000 54,424 54.6% 
Equipment - Rent and Leases 43,925 56,100 12,175 78.3% 

Equipment and Software 732,848 871,202 138,354 84.1% 

Infrastructure 1,942,465 2,856,600 914,135 68.0% 

Legal Services 1,177,632 1,405,000 227,368 83.8% 

Meetings and Related Costs 73,588 75,500 1,912 97.5% 

Memberships 92,938 118,160 25,222 78.7% 

Office Supplies 101,204 125,000 23,796 81.0% 

Postage and Delivery Costs 118,447 151,500 33,053 78.2% 

Printing Cost 75,612 125,000 49,388 60.5% 

Professional Services 6,392,653 7,800,531 1,407,878 82.0% 

Subscriptions and Periodicals 161,613 231,800 70,187 69.7% 

Telephone and Internet 302,666 344,200 41,534 87.9% 

Training and Related Costs 444,991 905,500 460,509 49.1% 

Total Services and Supplies 12,504,198 16,456,093 3,951,895 76.0% 

Administrative Expense - Subtotal 38,561,559 44,565,612 6,004,053 86.5% 

Capital Expenditures* 6,096,747 6,844,467 747,720 89.1% 

Grand Total $ 44,658,306 $ 51,410,079 $ 6,751,773 86.9% 

*Capital expenditures represent purchase of assets to be amortized in future periods . 
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Statement of Fiduciary Net Position (Unaudited)
As of December 31, 2025

(with summarized comparative amounts as of December 31, 2024)
(Dollars in Thousands)

Pension 
Trust Fund

Health 
Care  

Fund-
County

Health 
Care  

Fund-
OCFA

Custodial 
Fund - 
OCTA 

Total  
Funds

Comparative 
Totals 
2024

Assets

   Cash and Short-Term Investments
      Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,500,979 $ 29,444 $ 8,088 $ 853 $1,539,364 $ 1,550,753
      Securities Lending Collateral         154,271         3,026              831  -    158,128    172,042
         Total Cash and Short-Term Investments  1,655,250  32,470  8,919  853  1,697,492  1,722,795
   Receivables
      Investment Income 33,774 663 182  - 34,619 22,591

      Securities Sales 159,193 3,123 858  - 163,174 210,257

      Contributions 59,563  -  -  - 59,563 59,339
      Foreign Currency Forward Contracts -  -  -  - - 901
      Other Receivables  9,874  194  53  -  10,121        90,199
         Total Receivables  262,404 3,980 1,093  - 267,477  383,287
   Investments at Fair Value
      Global Public Equity 11,481,529 225,228 61,868 23,481 11,792,106  10,145,710
      Private Equity 4,514,406 88,557 24,326  - 4,627,289 4,079,878
      Income Strategies 4,094,213 80,314 22,061 18,459 4,215,047  3,828,089
      Real Assets 3,391,384 66,527 18,274  - 3,476,185  3,053,551
      Risk Mitigation 1,940,613 38,068 10,457  - 1,989,138  1,875,533
      Unique Strategies  257,260  5,047  1,386  -          263,693  203,787
         Total Investments at Fair Value  25,679,405 503,741 138,372 41,940 26,363,458  23,186,548
   Capital Assets, Net  9,842  -  -  -  9,842  6,259
         Total Assets  27,606,901         540,191         148,384           42,793  28,338,269  25,298,889

Liabilities

   Obligations Under Securities Lending Program 154,271 3,026 831  - 158,128  172,041
   Securities Purchased 300,384 5,892 1,619  - 307,895  313,006
   Unearned Contributions 41,549  -  -  - 41,549  40,624
   Foreign Currency Forward Contracts 2,359 46 13  - 2,418 261
   Retiree Payroll Payable 110,819 5,047 780                         - 116,646 110,012
   Other        34,365                   674                 185  -         35,224          74,419
         Total Liabilities      643,747         14,685             3,428  -  661,860       710,363

Net Position Restricted for Pension,  
   Other Postemployment Benefits and Employer 

 $26,963,154  $    525,506  $     144,956  $       42,793  $27,676,409  $24,588,526
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2

Pension 
Trust Fund

Health 
Care  

Fund-
County

Health 
Care  

Fund-
OCFA

 Custodial 
Fund - 
OCTA 

Total  
Funds

Comparative 
Totals 
2024

 Additions

   Contributions
      Employer $ 886,888  $ 16,401 $ 26,052  $ - $ 929,341 $ 883,355
      Employee 313,190  -  -  -  313,190  302,545
      Employer OPEB Contributions  -  -  -  1,338  1,338  17,669
         Total Contributions  1,200,078 16,401 26,052 1,338 1,243,869  1,203,569
   Investment Income

      Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments 2,926,432 60,768 16,664 5,587 3,009,451  2,158,337
      Dividends, Interest, & 
         Other Investment Income 465,398 9,129 2,508 19 477,054  416,582
      Securities Lending Income
         Gross Earnings 8,058 158 43 - 8,259  11,887
         Less:  Borrower Rebates and Bank Charges  (7,370)  (145)  (40)  -             (7,555)            (11,100)
            Net Securities Lending Income  688  13  3  -  704  787
      Total Investment Income 3,392,518 69,910 19,175 5,606 3,487,209  2,575,706
         Investment Fees and Expenses  (203,647)  (3,995)  (1,097)  (6)  (208,745)  (187,825)
            Net Investment Income  3,188,871  65,915  18,078  5,600  3,278,464  2,387,881
            Total Additions 4,388,949 82,316 44,130 6,938 4,522,333  3,591,450

Deductions

         Participant Benefits  1,338,778 36,269 8,285  - 1,383,332  1,309,237
         Death Benefits 628  -  -  - 628  1,593
         Member Withdrawals and Refunds 16,451  -  -  - 16,451  18,200
         Employer OPEB Payments  -  -  - 2,042 2,042  1,754
         Administrative Expenses  31,929  23  22  23  31,997  31,250
         Total Deductions  1,387,786  36,292  8,307  2,065  1,434,450  1,362,034

      Net Increase 3,001,163 46,024 35,823 4,873 3,087,883  2,229,416
   Net Position Restricted For Pension, Other
      Postemployment Benefits and Employer, 
      Beginning of Year  23,961,991  479,482  109,133  37,920  24,588,526  22,359,110
   Ending Net Position Restricted For
      Pension, Other Postemployment
      Benefits and Employer $ 26,963,154 $ 525,506 $ 144,956 $ 42,793 $ 27,676,409 $ 24,588,526

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position (Unaudited)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

(with summarized comparative amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2024)
(Dollars in Thousands)
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Total Plan Reserves
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

(with summarized comparative amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2024) 
(Dollars in Thousands)

2025 2024
Pension Reserve $  14,433,939 $  13,914,265
Employee Contribution Reserve  4,286,057  4,112,391
Employer Contribution Reserve  4,068,499  3,466,239
Annuity Reserve 3,414,208  3,134,538
Health Care Reserve  670,462  588,615
Custodial Fund Reserve  42,793  37,920
County Investment Account (POB Proceeds) Reserve  161,418  155,100
OCSD UAAL Deferred Reserve  20,136  17,594

Contra Account and Actuarial Deferred Return / (Loss)                 578,897              (838,136)
Total Net Position Restricted for Pension, Other Postemployment Benefits and Employer $ 27,676,409 $  24,588,526
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Schedule of Contributions
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

(with summarized comparative amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2024
(Dollars in Thousands)

2025 2024

Employee Employer Employee Employer

Pension Trust Fund Contributions

        County of Orange  $    233,758  $   691,028  $ 225,585  $  660,302

        Orange County Fire Authority 34,490 91,117¹  33,397 86,142¹

        Orange County Superior Court of California 17,276 49,505  17,208  47,591

        Orange County Transportation Authority 13,810 38,433  13,037  35,314

        Orange County Sanitation District 9,633 10,126  9,374  9,541

        Orange County Employees Retirement System 1,618 5,546  1,527  5,061

        UCI - Medical Center and Campus  - 2,928²  - 2,936²

        City of San Juan Capistrano 714 2,493  683  2,349

        Transportation Corridor Agencies 975 1,086  888  985

        Orange County Department of Education  - 339²  -  338²

        Orange County Cemetery District 249 311  201  274

        Orange County Local Agency Formation Commission 37 152  54  220

        Orange County In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority 206 248  185  224

        Children and Families Commission of Orange County 241 293  217  271

        Orange County Public Law Library 183 141  178  133

        Orange County Mosquito and Vector Control District  -   -   11   -    

   Contributions Before Prepaid Discount 313,190 893,746  302,545  851,681

   Prepaid Employer Contributions Discount   -   (6,858)   -         (5,318)

Total Pension Trust Fund Contributions 313,190 886,888 302,545  846,363

Health Care Fund - County Contributions   - 16,401   - 6,404

Health Care Fund - OCFA Contributions - 26,052 - 30,588

Custodial Fund - OCTA OPEB Contributions   -  1,338   -   17,669

Total Contributions $   313,190 $ 930,679 $ 302,545 $ 901,024

1 Unfunded actuarial accrued liability payments were made in 2025 for $17.6 million and 2024 for $15.6 million by the Orange County Fire Authority.
2  Unfunded actuarial accrued liability payments have been made in accordance with a separate 20-year level dollar payment schedule to include liabilities for employee benefits related to past 
service credit. 
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Schedule of Investment Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

(with summarized comparative amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2024) 
(Dollars in Thousands)

2025 2024
Investment Management Fees* 

Global Public Equity $ 18,531 $ 18,297
Income Strategies  20,948  18,838
Real Assets  38,884  44,040
Private Equity  51,322  45,184
Risk Mitigation  10,635  10,085
Unique Strategies  5,833  5,295
Short-Term Investments  40  111
            Total Investment Management Fees  146,193  141,850

Other Fund Expenses1  53,400  38,232

Other Investment Expenses

   Consulting/Research Fees  2,429  2,361
   Investment Department Expenses  5,429  4,326
   Legal Services  677  429
   Custodian Services  580  580
   Investment Service Providers  31  44
            Total Other Investment Expenses  9,146  7,740

Security Lending Activity

   Security Lending Fees  170 188
   Rebate Fees  7,385  10,912
            Total Security Lending Activity  7,555  11,100

Custodial Fund - OCTA Investment Fees and Expenses  6  3

                  Total Investment Expenses $  216,300 $  198,925

* Does not include undisclosed fees deducted at source. 
¹ These costs include, but are not limited to, foreign income tax and other indirect flow-through investment expenses such as organizational expenses in limited partnership structures.
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Schedule of Administrative Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31, 2025

(with summarized comparative amounts for the Year Ended December 31, 2024) 
(Dollars in Thousands)

2025 2024

Pension Trust Fund Administrative Expenses

   Expenses Subject to the Statutory Limit  

      Personnel Services

         Employee Salaries and Benefits $ 21,260 $ 20,018

         Board Members' Allowance  11  11

            Total Personnel Services  21,271  20,029

      Office Operating Expenses  

          Depreciation/Amortization  2,514 2,519

          Professional Services  2,074 2,552

          General Office and Administrative Expenses  1,263 3,192

          Rent/Leased Real Property  822   971

            Total Office Operating Expenses  6,673  9,234

               Total Expenses Subject to the Statutory Limit  27,944  29,263

   Expenses Not Subject to the Statutory Limit   

        Information Technology Professional Services  3,132  1,191

        Information Security Professional Services  195  162

        Finance Software Professional Services  9  3

        Actuarial Fees  386  330

       Equipment/Software   263   232

            Total Expenses Not Subject to the Statutory Limit  3,985  1,918

              Total Pension Trust Fund Administrative Expenses  31,929  31,181

Health Care Fund - County Administrative Expenses  23  24

Health Care Fund - OCFA Administrative Expenses  22  22

Custodial Fund - OCTA Administrative Expenses   23  23

                 Total Administrative Expenses $ 31,997 $ 31,250
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Memorandum 

R-12 Fourth Quarter 2025 Travel and Training Expense Report  1 of 1
Regular Board Meeting 03-16-2026

DATE:  March 16, 2026 

TO:  Members of the Board of Retirement 

FROM: Jennifer Reyes, Director of Finance 

SUBJECT: FOURTH QUARTER 2025 TRAVEL AND TRAINING EXPENSE REPORT 

Written Report 

Background/Discussion 
In accordance with OCERS’ Travel Policy, the Chief Executive Officer is required to submit a quarterly report to the 
Board of Retirement on conference attendance and related expenditures incurred by OCERS’ Board Members and 
staff. Attached is the Fourth Quarter 2025 Travel and Training Expense Report that includes all expenses submitted 
through December 31, 2025. 

Submitted by: 

  

  
Jennifer Reyes 
Director of Finance 
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